Appendix 3: BHWB ToR

Brent Health and Wellbeing Board membership:

- 5 elected councillors to be nominated by the Leader of the Council. Four councillors will be Cabinet members from the majority party. The fifth member will be an opposition member.
- 4 representatives of Brent CCG
- A representative of Health Watch
- Chief Executive, London Borough of Brent
- Strategic Director Community Wellbeing
- Strategic Director Children and Young People
- Director of Public Health
- Strategic Director Regeneration and Environment

An elected councillor will chair the Health and Wellbeing Board. At least one of the Brent CCG members shall be a GP.

All members of the Health and Wellbeing Board have voting rights, except council officers.

The quorum for the Health and Wellbeing Board is four voting members, with at least two councillors and two other voting members present in order for a meeting to take place.

Brent's Health and Wellbeing Board will:

- 1. Lead the improvement of health and wellbeing in Brent, undertaking duties required by the Health and Social Care Act 2012.
- 2. Lead the needs assessment of the local population and subsequent preparation of the borough's Joint Strategic Needs Assessment and Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy and ensure that both are updated at regular intervals.
- 3. Oversee the implementation of the priorities in the borough's health and wellbeing strategy and other work to reduce health inequalities in Brent.
- 4. Develop initiatives between the council and health service partners to improve health and wellbeing, focussing on tackling Brent's health inequalities.
- 5. Promote integration and partnership working between health, social care and public health by developing joined up commissioning plans.
- 6. Provide steer and oversight to CCG and social care commissioning plans to ensure they meet the borough's health needs and the wider strategic plans for health and social care.
- 7. Consider the wider determinants of health including (but not limited to) housing, education, and the environment to ensure that there is an integrated response to tackling health and wellbeing priorities and health inequalities in Brent.
- 8. Oversee the borough's plans to respond to a health related emergency.
- 9. Oversee the development of the borough's pharmaceutical needs assessment, which requires updating every three years.
- 10. Agree an annual work programme for the Board